of music, or transcribed or oral announcements, or make noise with any siren, horn, whistle, or other audible device which is not necessary for the normal operation of said aeroplane, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor."

Approved April 23, 1941.

CHAPTER 387-S. F. No. 897

An act authorizing the transfer of control of real estate owned by the State of Minnesota between state departments. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Transfer of lands between departments.—In order to facilitate the transfer of the control of state owned lands between state departments of government and avoid the necessity of condemning state lands by a department of government of said state, any department of the state government of the State of Minnesota may acquire the control of state lands for said public purposes from the department of state government having such lands under its control and supervision, upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon by the heads of the interested state departments.
- Sec. 2. Executive council to determine terms.—In the event the heads of such departments are unable to agree as to the terms and conditions of a transfer of control of said state lands the Executive Council of the State of Minnesota, upon application of a state department having the power to acquire lands for public purposes, shall determine the terms and conditions and may order the transfer of the control of state lands to the department so requesting.
- Sec. 3. Auditor and treasurer to transfer funds.—The state auditor and the state treasurer are hereby authorized and directed to transfer funds between state departments to effect the terms and conditions to transfer the control of real estate as hereinbefore provided.
- Sec. 4. Attorney general to prescribe form.—The transfer of control of real estate as hereinbefore provided shall be made on such transfer documents as the Attorney General of the State of Minnesota shall prescribe, and all such transfer documents shall be permanently filed in the office of the state auditor.

Approved April 23, 1941.